EXHIBIT 99.2

The significant events that occurred during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and to the date of this MD&A (the "MD&A Date") are described below. All dollar amounts are stated in millions of Canadian Dollars ("C$") unless otherwise stated. Except for per share, stock option, common share, percentages and unit amounts, all figures in the MD&A are reported in millions. The information contained herein is dated as of November 14, 2022 unless otherwise stated.
Significant Business Contracts and Partnerships

Partnership with Mercedes-EQ Formula E Team
On January 20, 2022, the Company announced its official team partnership with the Mercedes-EQ Formula E Team. Central to this partnership, Mercedes and the Company are jointly exploring the use of mCloud's AssetCare portfolio of solutions to drive the success of ESG priorities at Mercedes. This announcement was made just ahead of the official opening of Season 8 of the ABB FIA Formula E World Championship – the world's only all-electric FIA World Championship and the only sport certified net zero carbon since inception. The official team partnership with the Mercedes-EQ Formula E Team concluded in August with the end of Season 8 and has since evolved, carrying on in the strategic relationship the Company has developed with the broader Mercedes-Benz Grand Prix team.

Memorandum of Understanding with Saudi Arabian Oil Company
On January 25, 2022, the Company announced it had signed a memorandum of understanding with Saudi Arabian Oil Company (“Aramco”) to explore the co-development of a digital technology hub for delivering ESG solutions in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (the "Kingdom"). The hub will enable the Company and Aramco to jointly develop new AI-powered innovations to facilitate the carbon reduction of complex energy-intensive assets throughout the Kingdom and abroad. Additionally, the Company announced that it planned to develop a center of excellence that will serve as a home base for a dedicated team of ESG and digital transformation experts based in the Kingdom, to leverage the high-performance infrastructure of Virtual Vision, a local provider of cloud computing services in the Kingdom in accordance with a December 15, 2021 agreement between mCloud and Virtual Vision.

Creation of an ESG-Digital Hub in Houston, Texas
On January 26, 2022, the Company announced the creation of a new “ESG-Digital Hub” based in Houston Texas, to serve as an additional focal point for local mCloud teams driving the ongoing technological development and customer delivery of AssetCare solutions. The new Houston-based location joins other Company hubs in Calgary, Alberta, established in collaboration with Invest Alberta, and the hub based in Saudi Arabia, in collaboration with Aramco.

Agreement with Vail Buick Dealership as First AssetCare Electric Vehicle ("EV") Solution to Optimize EV Charging for Auto Dealerships
On March 21, 2022, the Company announced it had signed a March 17, 2022 agreement with Vail Buick Dealership to deliver its AssetCare for Connected Buildings solution to manage the energy efficiency of its dealership in Bedford Hills, New York, the first of 15 planned installations for auto dealerships in New York state to help control rising energy costs in the electric vehicle ("EV") era. the Company's AssetCare solution will deploy an innovative combination of AI in the cloud, solar power generation, and battery storage to continuously manage the energy cost and carbon footprint of the entire dealership, including the substantial increased energy consumption from on-site EV charging. The Vail Buick Dealership agreement has a 17-year term commencing upon full deployment expected in early 2023.

20 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

Agreement with Carbon Royalty Corp to Fund First 30 AssetCare EV Solutions for Auto Dealerships
On March 30, 2022, the Company announced it had signed a March 28, 2022 agreement with Carbon Royalty Corp. ("Carbon") to fund the first 30 AssetCare solutions to optimize EV charging efficiency at auto dealerships in certain U.S. States ("EV Dealership Projects"). EV Dealership Projects are the design, installation and operation of integrated power systems consisting of solar, batteries and EV changing power stations for auto dealerships. Pursuant to the agreement between the Company and Carbon, Carbon will fund the implementation of these AssetCare contracts. As a benefit of this partnership, Carbon receives 50% of the tax incentives, carbon credits, and other potential accretive financial benefits mCloud would be eligible to receive in the United States resulting from the implementation of these solutions.

On May 5, 2022, the Company, Carbon and Fiera executed a Subordination and Postponement Agreement (the “Subordination Agreement”), whereby the parties agreed that the security previously held by Fiera would be subordinate to the security granted to Carbon commencing on the date of the agreement. The security granted to Carbon includes, to the extent related to the EV Dealership Projects, all accounts, equipment and machinery, contracts and contract rights, including contracts with auto dealerships, inventory, cash and proceeds, rent and profits.

Agreement with Mercedes-Benz Grand Prix Limited to Connect AssetCare at Brackley, Home of the Mercedes-AMG PETRONAS Formula One Team
On July 13, 2022 the Company announced it had entered into a commercial subscription agreement with Mercedes-Benz Grand Prix Limited (the "Mercedes Agreement") to deploy the Company's AssetCare Connected Buildings solution at the Mercedes-Benz Grand Prix headquarters in Brackley, UK – home of the Mercedes-AMG PETRONAS Formula One™ Team and the Mercedes-EQ Formula E Team.

The Mercedes Agreement was signed on July 12, 2022 and commences with the first phase of what is anticipated to be a multi-year campus-wide implementation of AssetCare. A recurring AssetCare monthly subscription becomes effective at the completion of the initial installation at Brackley, which is expected to occur in late 2022 and 2023.

This AssetCare deployment is the Company's largest Connected Buildings solution to-date, cloud-connecting over 650,000 square feet at Brackley and leverages the Company's AI and analytics to create new energy efficiencies, reductions in CO2e emissions, and improvements to indoor air quality.

Implementation of this AssetCare solution immediately followed the July announcement with a number of site visits by the mCloud team in the months of August and September. In collaboration with the Mercedes-Benz Grand Prix team, the Company has identified select strategic assets on site for initial connectivity with a roadmap to continuously connect additional assets through the remainder of FY 2022 and into FY 2023.

Technology Continuation Agreement with Agnity Global Inc.
On August 2, 2022, the Company announced it entered into a technology continuation agreement with Agnity Global Inc. (the "Technology Continuation Agreement" and "Agnity" respectively), enabling the Company to build on the success of its existing relationship with Agnity.

The Technology Continuation Agreement replaced the royalty agreement between the Company and Agnity. Under the terms of the Technology Continuation Agreement, Agnity paid the Company a one-time payment of US$5.954 million on July 29, 2022. Concurrent with the signing of the Technology Continuation Agreement, a third party acquired all of the outstanding shares in Agnity from its shareholder. As a result of these events, the Company no longer has control of Agnity, and as of July 29, 2022 the Company has no longer consolidated any of Agnity's operating results in its financial statements. The new structure allows the parties to continue delivering and supporting Agnity's technology and builds on the Company's existing license and continued use of Agnity technology across all of the Company's AssetCare™ offerings going forward.

21 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

Partnership with Google Cloud to Launch Trio of Sustainability Apps Aimed at Curbing Carbon Emissions Worldwide
On October 27,2022, the Company announced that it will partner with Google Cloud to launch a trio of sustainability apps aimed at curbing carbon emissions worldwide.

Three mCloud applications combine the capabilities and scale of Google Cloud and Google Earth Engine with the industrial AI and connected worker capabilities of mCloud's AssetCare™ platform to eliminate emissions and drive sustainable performance at facilities worldwide.

In partnership with Google Cloud, the Company will directly integrate and leverage core Google Cloud services such as Google Earth Engine, Vision AI, Natural Language AI, Translation AI, TensorFlow, and more to enable powerful capabilities driving the sustainability of asset- and energy-intensive operation.

Go-to-market activities between the Company and Google Cloud are already underway, with plans to have AssetCare available on the Google Cloud Marketplace later in 2022.
Financing

Financing of Electric Vehicle Development Projects
In conjunction with the EV Dealership Projects, on March 28, 2022, mCloud Technologies (USA) Inc., a subsidiary of the Company (the "Borrower"), executed a promissory note in the aggregate principal amount of US$15.000 million (the “Note”) with Carbon.

The initial principal amount under the Note of US$5.000 million was funded on April 1, 2022 and an additional US$10.000 million was funded on May 5, 2022 (the “Loans”). The Loans mature on March 31, 2025, with 10% per annum interest payable monthly in arrears in USD. In addition to the interest payments, certain income-based payments, including tax incentives, are required to be made by the Borrower to Carbon based on income resulting from the EV dealership projects over their 20-year term. The Loans may not be prepaid unless authorized by Carbon. The Loans contain representations, warranties and covenants which must be complied with to avoid an event of default which will allow Carbon to demand repayment and increase the interest rate to 18%, amongst other consequences of default.

Interest Payment Related to Outstanding Unsecured Convertible Debentures
On August 29, 2022, the Company announced it had delivered to TSX Trust Company ("TSX Trust") the funds to cover accrued interest for the Debentures up to August 31, 2022. In subsequent consultation with TSX Trust, the Company has been advised that given the current event of default under the indenture governing the Debentures, there is not a mechanism under the indenture to provide for the payment of post-maturity interest payments to Debenture holders. As a result, the TSX Trust returned the post-maturity interest amount in full to the Company.

The Company intends to include this amount at the time the principal amount of the Debentures is repaid. The Company is awaiting regulatory approval of its pending F-1 registration statement filed in connection with its previously announced preferred share offering and will use a portion of the expected offering proceeds to repay in full the outstanding principal and accrued interest under the Debentures.

Issuance of Unsecured Notes
On October 31, 2022, the Company entered into an arrangement to receive an unsecured non-convertible loan from a group of arm’s length strategic investors, pursuant to which mCloud will borrow approximately $1.350 million (US$1.000 million) ( the “Unsecured Loan”). The Unsecured Loan will mature on June 30, 2023, and bear interest at 15% per annum. As of November 14, 2022, the Company has received approximately $0.675 million (US$0.500 million) in gross proceeds.

22 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The Company's selected financial information for the last eight completed fiscal quarters is shown in the table below. Accounting policies under International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") were consistently applied across all periods.

For the quarter ended:	Q3 2022	Q2 2022	Q1 2022	Q4 2021 (2)	Q3 2021 (1)	Q2 2021 (1)	Q1 2021 (1)	Q4 2020 (2)
Total Revenue	$2.906	$2.269	$4.430	$4.171	$7.434	$6.556	$7.436	$9.223
Net loss	8.972	11.612	11.023	10.331	15.616	9.000	9.752	8.918
Net Loss - mCloud shareholders	8.535	8.052	9.778	10.095	15.466	8.930	10.271	9.302
Basic and diluted loss per share	$0.53	$0.50	$0.61	$0.73	$1.22	$0.88	$1.12	$1.02
Total assets	$51.609	$72.697	$73.091	$72.106	$73.818	$79.868	$75.803	$77.319
Total non-current financial liabilities	$27.587	$26.795	$7.532	$1.513	$12.978	$24.565	$43.440	$33.443
(1) The results for each of the quarters ended March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2021 have been corrected, which impacted revenue, current and non-current long-term accounts receivables; deferred revenue, and correspondingly, impacted net loss and net loss attributable to mCloud shareholders and related loss per share attributable to mCloud shareholders - basic and diluted. During the quarters ended:
•   March 31, 2021, decreased revenue and increased net loss, net loss attributable to mCloud shareholders and loss per share attributable to mCloud shareholders - basic and diluted by $0.945 million ($0.10 per share);
•  June 30, 2021, decreased revenue and increased net loss, net loss attributable to mCloud shareholders and loss per share attributable to mCloud shareholders - basic and diluted by $0.652 million ($0.13 per share);
•   September 30, 2021, increased revenue and decreased net loss, net loss attributable to mCloud shareholders and loss per share attributable to mCloud shareholders - basic and diluted by $0.098 million ($0.01 per share).
(2) The Company has corrected net loss and other comprehensive loss attributable to mCloud shareholders and non-controlling interest for the years ended, 2020 and 2021. This resulted in a reclassification between net loss attributable to mCloud shareholders and non-controlling interest, other comprehensive loss attributable to mCloud shareholders and non-controlling interest and impacted basic and diluted loss per share for the quarters ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2021. During the quarters ended:
•   December 31, 2020, net loss attributable to mCloud shareholders decreased by $0.423 million, net loss attributable to non-controlling interest increased by $0.423 million, and loss per share attributable to mCloud shareholders - basic and diluted decreased by $0.05 per share.
•   December 31, 2021, net loss attributable to mCloud shareholders increased by $0.433 million, net loss attributable to non-controlling interest decreased by $0.433 million and loss per share attributable to mCloud shareholders - basic and diluted increased by $0.03 per share.

23 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

Total revenue was $2.906 million in Q3 2022, compared to $7.434 million in Q3 2021, a decrease of $4.528 million, due to a decline in revenue earned from the Company’s long-term legacy projects and the deconsolidation of Agnity which was effective July 29, 2022.

Net loss in Q3 2022 decreased to $8.972 million compared to a net loss of $15.616 million in Q3 2021. The change in net loss was primarily attributable to gains on the remeasurement of warrant liabilities and the royalty receivable from Agnity in 2022 , compared with loss on the modification and conversion of the 2021 Debentures in the comparable period of 2021.

Basic and diluted net loss per share of $0.53/share in Q3 2022, was a decrease of $0.69/share, from $1.22/share in Q3 2021 due to lower net loss attributable to mCloud shareholders, and an increase in the number of shares outstanding.

Net losses in Q3 2022 decreased to $8.972 million compared to a net loss of $11.612 million in Q2 2022, the decrease was primarily due to increased revenue compared with Q2 2022, which was impacted by a one-time adjustment to revenue of $2.572 million related to Agnity’s business in prior periods, as well as the gain on revaluation of the royalty receivable with Agnity recorded in Q3 2022.
DECONSOLIDATION OF SUBSIDIARY

In April 2019, the Company executed a royalty agreement, as amended (the “Amended Royalty Agreement”), with Agnity. The Amended Royalty Agreement gave the Company the right to nominate a majority of the members of the Operations Committee of Agnity, which thereby gave it the right and ability to direct the relevant activities of Agnity and to significantly affect its returns through the use of its rights. As a result, Company determined that it had obtained control over Agnity and its subsidiaries via a business combination and the non-controlling interest (“NCI”) was measured at 100% of the acquired net identifiable assets of Agnity at the date of acquisition.

On July 29, 2022, the Company signed a Technology Continuation Agreement with Agnity (the “Technology Continuation Agreement”), which replaced the Amended Royalty Agreement. Concurrent with the signing of the Technology Continuation Agreement, a third party acquired all of the outstanding shares in Agnity from its shareholder.
Prior to the Technology Continuation Agreement being signed, the Company held a royalty receivable from Agnity under the Amended Royalty Agreement, which was measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) and had a carrying value of $3.883 million (US$3.025 million). Under the terms of the Amended Royalty Agreement, the change in control of Agnity triggered a termination payment due to the Company and an obligation for Agnity to repay the Company’s royalty receivable. As a result, the Company recorded an increase to the fair value of the royalty receivable, resulting in a gain of $3.395 million (US$2.645 million) which has been recorded in other income in the three months ended September 30, 2022.

Under the terms of the Technology Continuation Agreement, the Company received a payment of US$5.954 million on July 29, 2022, which included amounts to settle the royalty receivable and other payable and receivables balances with Agnity.

As a result of these events, the Operations Committee of Agnity was dissolved, meaning the Company no longer had the right to nominate any of the members of the Operations Committee and therefore no longer has control of Agnity. Accordingly, the Company ceased consolidating the results of Agnity as of July 29, 2022, resulting in a loss of $0.210 million, which has been recorded to other income in the three months ended September 30, 2022.

24 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

Review of Quarterly Financial and Operational Results
The table below provides key financial performance metrics of the Company for Q3 2022, compared with Q3 2021. This information should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 (the "2021 Annual Financial Statements").

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,		Q3 to Q3	Q3 to Q3	YTD	YTD
	2022	2021	2022	2021	Change $	Change %	Change $	Change %

Revenue	$2.906	$7.434	$9.605	$21.426	$(4.528)	(61)%	$(11.821)	(55)%
Cost of Sales	(1.475)	(2.857)	(5.340)	(8.177)	1.382	(48)%	2.837	(35)%
Gross Profit	$1.431	$4.577	$4.265	$13.249	$(3.146)	(69)%	$(8.984)	(68)%
Expenses
Salaries, wages and benefits	$5.860	$4.880	$16.233	$16.083	$0.980	20%	$0.150	1%
Sales and marketing	1.030	0.464	2.932	0.977	0.566	122%	1.955	200%
Research and development	0.338	0.613	1.439	2.074	(0.275)	(45)%	(0.635)	(31)%
General and administrative	1.862	1.458	6.480	4.351	0.404	28%	2.129	49%
Professional and consulting fees	1.937	2.410	8.673	6.640	(0.473)	(20)%	2.033	31%
Share-based compensation	0.485	0.448	0.929	1.184	0.037	8%	(0.255)	(22)%
Depreciation and amortization	2.881	2.815	6.650	6.779	0.066	2%	(0.129)	(2)%
Impairment of right-of-use assets	2.128	—	2.128	—	2.128	100%	2.128	100%
Total expenses	$16.521	$13.088	$45.464	$38.088	$3.433	26%	$7.376	19%
Operating loss	$(15.090)	$(8.511)	$(41.199)	$(24.839)	$(6.579)	77%	$(16.360)	66%
Other Expenses (income)
Finance costs	$1.601	$1.712	$5.690	$5.895	$(0.111)	(6)%	$(0.205)	(3)%
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(1.336)	(0.758)	(1.829)	(0.226)	(0.578)	76%	(1.603)	709%
Business acquisition costs and other expenses	—	(0.013)	—	0.323	0.013	(100)%	(0.323)	(100)%
Fair value (gain) loss on derivatives	(2.364)	8.664	(7.396)	9.115	(11.028)	(127)%	(16.511)	(181)%
Other income	(3.670)	(2.407)	(4.333)	(5.472)	(1.263)	52%	1.139	(21)%
Loss before tax	$(9.321)	$(15.709)	$(33.331)	$(34.474)	$6.388	(41)%	$1.143	(3)%
Current tax expense	$0.042	$0.382	$0.146	$0.862	$(0.340)	(89)%	$(0.716)	(83)%
Deferred tax recovery	(0.391)	(0.476)	(1.873)	(0.968)	0.085	(18)%	(0.905)	93%
Net loss for the period	$(8.972)	$(15.615)	$(31.604)	$(34.368)	$6.643	(43)%	$2.764	(8)%

25 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

Revenue

In the following tables, revenue is disaggregated by nature and timing of revenue recognition.
Nine months ended September 30,

Major Service Line	2022	2021	Change $	Change %

AssetCare Initialization	$0.498	$1.078	$(0.579)	(54)%
AssetCare Solutions	11.372	19.575	(8.203)	(42)%
Engineering Services	0.306	0.773	(0.468)	(60)%
Contract modification revenue reversal	(2.572)	—	(2.572)	(100)%
Total	$9.605	$21.426	$(11.822)	(55)%

Timing of Revenue Recognition	2022	2021	Change $	Change %
Revenue recognized over time	$10.552	$18.877	$(8.325)	(44)%
Revenue recognized at point in time upon completion	$(0.947)	$2.549	(3.496)	(137)%
Total	$9.605	$21.426	$(11.822)	(55)%

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, total revenue was $9.605 million, a decrease of $11.822 million, compared to $21.426 million for the same period in 2021.

Several factors contributed to the decrease in revenues. From January to April 2022, local and national policies to contain COVID-19 led certain mCloud customers to restrict vendor access to their sites, which impeded the Company’s ability to deliver AssetCare and related services. The Company recorded a one-time adjustment related to Agnity’s business from prior periods resulting in a reversal of revenue of $2.572 million. The Company also undertook a transition of its royalty agreement with Agnity into a Technology Continuation Agreement which took effect on July 29, 2022. As a result of the Technology Continuation Agreement, the Company no longer consolidated the revenues from Agnity as of the effective date.

In Q3 2022, the Company decided to fully exit its Technical Project Services business in favour of focusing the Company’s resources on higher-margin AssetCare growth. Technical Project Services denotes the Company's professional services business offering industrial automation, detailed engineering, and commissioning services to process industry customers in Western Canada. The Company also elected not to continue delivering or pursuing the renewal of numerous assets and workers contracted early in mCloud’s history, as it began its transition away from lower-margin legacy contracts in Q3 2022. This led to decreased revenue from those sources. Certain projects, while terminated, have run-off revenues to end of the year fiscal 2022 as the Company fulfills contractual requirements associated with individual statements of work. Revenue declines associated with legacy Technical Project Services and early-stage legacy contracts will be replaced over the coming quarters as the Company executes on it’s new strategic partnership with Google Cloud.

26 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

Cost of Sales, Gross Profit, Gross Margin %

Nine months ended September 30,

	2022	2021	Change $	Change %
Cost of Sales	$5.340	$8.177	$(2.837)	(35)%
Gross Profit	$4.264	$13.249	$(8.985)	(68)%
Gross margin %	44.4%	61.8%		(28)%

Cost of sales for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 were $5.340 million, a decrease of 35% from $8.177 million for the same period in 2021. Overall revenue decrease was 55% compared to the (35)% decrease in Cost of Sales which decreased the overall gross margin from 61.8%in the first three quarters of 2021 to 44.4% in the same period of 2022. The decrease in cost of sales and gross margin is primarily attributable to the decrease in revenue, including the one-time adjustment of $2.572 million, partially offset by increased one-time costs associated with a shift in the mix of revenue generating projects

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, gross profit decreased by $8.985 million to $4.264 million from $13.249 million for the same period in 2021, primarily due to the decrease in revenues of $11.822 million, partially offset by a decrease in cost of sales by $2.837 million for the reasons noted above.

Expenses
Nine months ended September 30,

Expenses	2022	2021	Change $	Change %

Salaries, wages and benefits	$16.233	$16.083	$0.150	1%
Sales and marketing	2.932	0.977	1.955	200%
Research and development	1.439	2.074	(0.635)	(31)%
General and administration	6.480	4.351	2.129	49%
Professional and consulting fees	8.673	6.640	2.033	31%
Share-based compensation	0.929	1.184	(0.255)	(22)%
Depreciation and amortization	6.650	6.779	(0.129)	(2)%
Impairment of right-of-use assets	2.128	—	2.128	100%
Total	$45.464	$38.088	$7.376	19%

Total expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 increased by 19% or $7.376 million compared with the same period in 2021. The most significant changes between 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

•Salaries, wages and benefits costs increased by 1% or $0.150 million, as a result of costs savings from a level-setting of overall headcount during 2022 being offset by severance costs of $1.009 million incurred in Q3 2022 resulting from the Company’s efforts to focus its employee base to areas that will drive growth of AssetCare.

•Sales and marketing costs increased by 200% or $1.955 million, due to the execution of a strategic marketing plan, including greater travel and the Company's participation in conferences, high-visibility activities and hosting customer events specific to advancing the Company's presence in Houston and

27 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

growing customer engagement with mCloud's Digital Oil & Gas offerings in the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

•Research and development expenses decreased by $0.635 million or 31% in the first nine months of 2022 compared with the same period in 2021, as a result of careful management and targeted deployment of these activities in 2022. Research and development relates to the ongoing development of technologies across the AssetCare portfolio. The decision to reduce spending in this area was directly driven by a lack of sufficient cash flow and our ability to divert staff in Technical Project Services who were previously working on revenue generating projects, to the research and development team when possible. We expect the spending in this area will again trend upwards later in the year when the company improves its cash position.

•General and administration expenses increased by 49% or $2.129 million due to increased insurance premiums following the Company's NASDAQ listing in Q4 2021, and increased IT subscription costs as the Company ramps up to return its resources to pre-COVID-19 levels and implement its growth plans.

•Professional and consulting expenses increased by 31% or $2.033 million, primarily related to increased costs for professional services in the nine months ended September 30, 2022, associated with Company's NASDAQ listing and financing activities undertaken during the period.

•Depreciation and amortization non-cash costs decreased by 2% or $0.129 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, as the additional amortization expense on the right-of-use assets related to new office leases was offset by fewer additions of property and equipment assets, combined with fully depreciated assets at or nearing the end of their useful life.

•Impairment expense of $2.128 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was the result of the Company’s decision to vacate and sub-lease the Calgary and Edmonton offices, leading to an impairment charge to the related assets.

Other Expenses (Income)
Nine months ended September 30,

Other expenses (income)	2022	2021	Change $	Change %

Finance costs	$5.690	$5.895	$(0.205)	(3)%
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(1.829)	(0.226)	(1.603)	709%
Business acquisition costs and other expenses	—	0.323	(0.323)	(100)%
Fair value loss (gain) on derivatives	(7.396)	9.115	(16.511)	(181)%
Other income	(4.333)	(5.472)	1.139	(21)%
Total	$(7.868)	$9.635	$(17.503)	(182)%

Other income was recorded at $7.868 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2022 compared to the other expenses of $9.635 million in the same period in 2021, which was $17.503 million higher.

•Finance costs decreased by $0.205 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2022, compared to the same period in 2021, primarily due to transaction costs on the issuance of convertible debentures expensed in the nine months ended September 30, 2021, partially offset by the increased loans and borrowings in 2022.

28 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

•Foreign exchange was a gain of $1.829 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 as a result of the weakening Canadian dollar, compared to a gain of $0.226 million for the same period in 2021.

•Fair value changes on derivatives were a gain of $7.396 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. These are non-cash gains resulting from the remeasurement of the warrant liabilities at September 30, 2022. These liabilities include the warrants issued on conversion of the convertible unsecured subordinated debentures issued between December 7, 2020 and May 25, 2021 (2021 Convertible Debentures) and the warrants issued in November 2021.

•Other income decreased by $1.139 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, to $4.333 million from $5.472 million for the same period in 2021. In 2022, other income was primarily related to the gain related to the settlement of the royalty receivable from Agnity. In 2021, other income was mainly related to wage and rent subsidies for COVID-19 programs received from the Canadian government and low-interest loans from the US government, which have been largely wound up by early 2022.

Revenue

In the following tables, revenue is disaggregated by nature and timing of revenue recognition.
Three months ended September 30,

Major Service Line	2022	2021	Change $	Change %

AssetCare Initialization	$0.055	$0.259	$(0.204)	(79)%
AssetCare Solutions	2.688	7.061	(4.373)	(62)%
Engineering Services	0.163	0.114	0.049	43%
Total	$2.906	$7.434	$(4.528)	(61)%

Timing of Revenue Recognition	2022	2021	Change $	Change %
Revenue recognized over time	$2.906	$7.175	$(4.269)	(59)%
Revenue recognized at point in time upon completion	$—	0.259	(0.259)	(100)%
Total	$2.906	$7.434	$(4.528)	(61)%

For the three months ended September 30, 2022, total revenue was $2.906 million, a decrease of $4.528 million, compared to $7.434 million for the same period in 2021. In Q3 2022, the Company decided to fully exit its Technical Project Services business in favour of focusing the Company’s resources on higher-margin AssetCare growth. Technical Project Services denotes the Company's professional services business offering industrial automation, detailed engineering, and commissioning services to process industry customers in Western Canada. The Company also elected not to continue delivering or pursuing the renewal of numerous assets and workers contracted early in mCloud’s history, as it began its transition away from lower-margin legacy contracts in Q3 2022. This led to decreased revenue from those sources. Certain projects, while terminated, have run-off revenues to end of the year fiscal 2022 as the Company fulfills contractual requirements associated with individual statements of work. Revenue declines associated with legacy Technical Project Services and early-stage legacy contracts will be replaced over the coming quarters as the Company executes on it’s new strategic partnership with Google Cloud.

29 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

The Company also undertook a transition of its royalty agreement with Agnity into a Technology Continuation Agreement which took effect on July 29, 2022. As a result of the Technology Continuation Agreement, the Company no longer consolidated the revenues from Agnity as of the effective date.

Cost of Sales, Gross Profit, Gross Margin %

Three months ended September 30,

	2022	2021	Change $	Change %
Cost of Sales	$1.475	$2.857	$(1.383)	(48)%
Gross Profit	1.431	4.577	(3.145)	(69)%
Gross margin %	49.3%	61.6%		(20)%

Cost of sales for the three months ended September 30, 2022 were $1.475 million, an decrease of 49.3% from $2.857 million for the same period in 2021. This decrease was attributable to the reduction in revenue, offset by changes in revenue mix in the period, with the projects in 2022 requiring higher costs to complete. For the three months ended September 30, 2022, gross profit decreased by $3.145 million to $1.431 million from $4.577 million for the same period in 2021, primarily due to the decrease in revenues of $4.528 million.
Expenses
Three months ended September 30,

Expenses	2022	2021	Change $	Change %

Salaries, wages and benefits	$5.860	$4.880	$0.980	20%
Sales and marketing	1.030	0.464	0.566	122%
Research and development	0.338	0.613	(0.275)	(45)%
General and administration	1.862	1.458	0.404	28%
Professional and consulting fees	1.937	2.410	(0.473)	(20)%
Share-based compensation	0.485	0.448	0.037	8%
Depreciation and amortization	2.881	2.815	0.066	2%
Impairment of right-of-use assets	2.128	—	2.128	100%
Total	$16.521	$13.088	$3.433	26%

Total expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2022 increased by 26% or $3.433 million compared with the same period in 2021. The most significant changes between 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

•Salaries, wages and benefits cost increased by 20% or $0.980 million, largely due to severance costs of $1.009 million incurred in 2022 associated with the Company’s efforts to focus its employee base to areas that will drive growth of AssetCare.

•Sales and marketing costs increased by 122% or $0.566 million, due to the execution of increased marketing to build awareness and pipeline growth, along with initiatives to drive AssetCare sales and business development in Q4 2022 and into 2023.

•Research and development expenses decreased by $0.275 million in Q3 2022 compared with the same period in 2021, resulting from careful and targeted management of these activities. Research and development relates to the ongoing development of technologies across the AssetCare portfolio.

30 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

•General and administration expenses increased by 28% or $0.404 million due to increased insurance premiums following the Company's NASDAQ listing in Q4 2021, and increased IT subscriptions as the Company ramps up to return its resources to pre-COVID-19 levels an to support its growth programs.

•Professional and consulting expenses decreased by (20)% or $(0.473) million, primarily due to the deconsolidation of Agnity as of July 29, 2022.

•Depreciation and amortization non-cash costs increased by 2% or $0.066 million for Q3 2022, mainly due to the additional amortization expense on the right-of-use assets related to new office leases.

•Impairment expense of $2.128 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022, as a result of the Company’s decision to vacate and sub-lease the Calgary and Edmonton offices, leading to an impairment charge to the related assets.

Other Expenses (Income)
Three months ended September 30,

Other expenses (income)	2022	2021	Change $	Change %

Finance costs	$1.601	$1.712	$(0.111)	(6)%
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(1.336)	(0.758)	(0.578)	76%
Business acquisition costs and other expenses	—	(0.013)	0.013	(100)%
Fair value (gain) loss on derivatives	(2.364)	8.664	(11.028)	(127)%
Other income	(3.670)	(2.407)	(1.263)	52%
Total	$(5.769)	$7.199	$(12.967)	(180)%

Other expenses (income) decreased by $12.967 million during the three months ended September 30, 2022, compared to the same period in 2021.

•Finance costs decreased by $0.111 million during the three months ended September 30, 2022, compared to the same period in 2021, primarily due to 2021 debentures being fully accreted as of Q2 2022, and partially offset by increased interest costs for the Carbon loan in 2022.

•Foreign exchange was a gain of $1.336 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022 due to a weakening Canadian dollar, compared to a gain of $0.758 million for the same period in 2021.

•Fair value on derivatives were a gain of $2.364 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022, which was an increase of $11.028 million compared to a loss of $8.664 million in the same period in 2021. These are non-cash gains resulting from the remeasurement of the warrant liabilities at September 30, 2022.

•Other income increased by $1.263 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022, to $3.670 million from $2.407 million for the same period in 2021. In 2022, other income was primarily related to the gain on settlement of the royalty receivable from Agnity. Other income in 2021 was primarily related to government grants such as CEWS/CERS which have largely been wound up.

31 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Company’s objective and polices for managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. The Company manages its capital structure and makes changes based on economic conditions, risks that impact the consolidated operations and future significant capital investment opportunities. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new equity instruments or raise additional debt financing.
The Company assesses its capital resources on an ongoing basis based on current market factors, and has not identified any trends or fluctuations likely to affect the Company’s capital resources beyond standard market conditions.
Analysis of Cash Flows

As at September 30, 2022, the Company had $1.713 million in cash (December 31, 2021 - $4.588 million). All cash was held in bank accounts, primarily with Canadian and US banks. The following table summarizes cash inflows and outflows.

Nine months ended September 30,

Cash provided by (used in):	2022	2021
Operating activities	$(23.572)	$(18.339)
Investing activities	6.657	(1.063)
Financing activities	14.046	19.633
Net increase (decrease) in cash, before effect of exchange rate fluctuation	$(2.869)	$0.231

Cash flows used in operating activities decreased to $23.572 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2022 compared with $18.339 million in the same period of 2021.

Cash flow from (used in) operations can vary significantly from period to period as a result of the Company’s working capital requirements, which are dependent on operations and increased spending to grow the Company and expand its presence in the market.
Cash flows provided by investing activities were $6.657 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2022, compared to used in investing activities of $1.063 million in the same period of 2021, primarily due to the extinguishment of the Amended Royalty Agreement with Agnity of $7.277 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

Cash flows provided by financing activities decreased to $14.046 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, compared with $19.633 million for the same period in 2021. In the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company received net proceeds from loans and bank indebtedness of $26.038 million and made repayments of $10.446 million. In the same period of 2021, the Company received net proceeds from loans and indebtedness of $10.465 million, from issuance of shares of $12.816 million and from convertible debentures of $5.425 million and made repayments of $7.766 million.

32 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

Financing Arrangements and Credit Facilities

2019 Convertible Debentures
The Company's convertible unsecured subordinated debentures issued in July 2019 ("2019 Convertible Debentures") are described in Note 14 of the 2021 Annual Financial Statements. The 2019 Convertible Debentures matured on June 30, 2022. The Company is actively exploring financing options to repay the principal amount of $23.458 million and continues to accrue interest until such time as they are repaid.

Term Loan
The Company's term loan facility with Fiera (the "Term Loan") is described in Note 12 of the 2021 Annual Financial Statements. The Term Loan was classified as current at December 31, 2021 as the Company did not meet certain minimum covenants and therefore the term loan was due on demand ("Fiera Covenant Breach").

On May 5, 2022, in order to enable the execution of the Loan with Carbon, the Company and Fiera executed an Accommodation Agreement (the “Accommodation Agreement”) and the parties agreed that a portion of the outstanding principal amount under the Term Loan would be paid in addition to a prepayment penalty and accommodation fee. The Company paid a total of $2.044 million on May 6, 2022. The parties also agreed that the remainder of the principal and interest due under the Term Loan would be paid on or before October 31, 2022 (the “Repayment Date”). The Term Loan was amended to increase the interest rate charged from 6.85% to 9.5% effectively immediately. There are no financial covenants under the Accommodation Agreement and the Company is no longer required to maintain the previous financial covenants. The Company may be required to repay the Term Loan before the Repayment Date if the Company is in default or breach of the Accommodation Agreement. As part of the Accommodation Agreement, Fiera signed an agreement whereby Fiera’s security is subordinate to certain security granted to Carbon.

On October 13, 2022, the Company and Fiera executed an amendment to the Accommodation Agreement dated May 5, 2022 (the “Amendment”).

Under the Amendment, the parties agreed to extend the deadline of the repayment of the remainder of the principal and interest due under the Accommodation Agreement from October 31, 2022 to November 15, 2022 in addition to the payment of an accommodation fee by the Company to Fiera. The Accommodation Agreement was also amended to increase the interest rate charged from 9.5% to 11.5% effective October 15, 2022. The Company paid a total of $0.016 million in accommodation fees on October 18, 2022.

On November 14, 2022, the parties agreed to an additional extension to the repayment of all outstanding accrued interest to November 18, 2022, and to the repayment of all outstanding principal to November 30, 2022, in addition to the payment of an accommodation fee of $15,800.

ATB Financial Facility
The Company’s secured revolving operating facility (“ATB Facility”) with ATB Financial (“ATB”) is described in Note 13 to the 2021 Annual Financial Statements. During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, additional draws of $1.077 million were made and $1.144 million was repaid in accordance with the agreement.

The ATB Facility is subject to certain reporting and financial covenants. The Company was not in compliance with these covenants at September 30, 2022.

The MasterCard Facility
The Company’s credit facility with MasterCard (the “MasterCard Facility”) with a total limit of $0.750 million provides cash security to MasterCard held on deposit for expenses outstanding on the Company

33 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

issued credit cards. As at September 30, 2022, the MasterCard Facility was drawn to $0.379 million (December 31, 2021 - $0.297 million).

Financing of Electric Vehicle Development Projects
In conjunction with the EV Dealership Projects, on March 28, 2022, mCloud Technologies (USA) Inc, a subsidiary of the Company executed the Note with Carbon.

The initial principal amount under the Note of US$5.000 million was funded on April 1, 2022 and an additional US$10.000 million was funded on May 5, 2022. The Loans mature on March 31, 2025, with 10% per annum interest payable monthly in arrears in USD. In addition to the interest payments, the Note requires certain income-based payments, including tax incentives, are required to be made from the borrower to the lender based on income resulting from the EV Dealership Projects over their 20-year term. The Loans may not be prepaid unless authorized by the lender. The Loans contain representations, warranties and covenants which must be complied with to avoid an event of default which will allow the lender to demand repayment and increase the interest rate to 18%, amongst other implications.

On May 5, 2022, the Company, Carbon and Fiera executed a Subordination and Postponement Agreement (the “Subordination Agreement”), whereby the parties agreed that the security against certain assets of the Company previously held by Fiera would be subordinate to the security granted to Carbon commencing on the date of the agreement. The security granted to Carbon includes, to the extent related to the EV Dealership Projects, all accounts, equipment and machinery, contracts and contract rights, including contracts with auto dealerships, inventory, cash and proceeds, rent and profits.
LIQUIDITY

The principal liquidity needs of the Company are for working capital requirements, debt servicing and repayment obligations, and costs associated with the growth of the business. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk which is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due in the normal course of business. The Company manages its liquidity risk by monitoring its operating requirements, reducing costs where possible given the status of the COVID-19 pandemic, and applying for any available government funding to support its business. The Company generally relies on funds generated from operations and external financing to provide sufficient liquidity to meet budgeted operating requirements. The Company assesses its liquidity on an ongoing basis based on current market factors, and has not identified any trends or fluctuations likely to affect the Company’s liquidity beyond standard market conditions. See Note 26 of the 2021 Annual Financial Statements for further discussion on the Company's liquidity risk.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company generated a net loss of $8.972 million and $31.607 million, respectively, and negative cash flows from operating activities of $23.572 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. At September 30, 2022, the Company had a working capital deficiency of $43.360 million. Working capital deficiency is a non-IFRS measure which is calculated as current assets less current liabilities. Current liquidity levels and available sources of capital are not adequate to fund the working capital deficiency.

The most significant expected cash outflows included in current liabilities at September 30, 2022 include the 2019 Convertible Debentures of $23.458 million, which was due June 30, 2022; loans and borrowings of $8.469 million including principal and interest payments, of which $6.307 million is due November 30, 2022; payment of trade and other payables of $13.007 million; and payments associated with leases of approximately $1.664 million.

Based on the Company’s liquidity position at the date of authorization of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements and considering the uncertainty surrounding the impact of the pandemic, management estimates that it will need additional financing to meet its financial obligations. The

34 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

Company is currently working with stakeholders and others to address the working capital deficiency. In the long-term, the ability of the Company to operate as a going concern is dependent on its ability to achieve and maintain profitable operations and positive cash flow from operations, and, as necessary, to obtain the necessary equity or debt financing to continue with operations. To date, the Company has funded its operations through debt and equity financing. While the Company has been successful in raising capital in the past and anticipates the lenders will not accelerate repayment of loans with covenant breaches as of September 30, 2022, and potential breaches forecasted over the coming year, there is no assurance that it will be successful in closing further financings in the future or obtaining waivers of the covenant breaches.

As a result, these factors are indicators that material uncertainties exist that raise significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and, therefore, its ability to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the normal course of business.

In making their assessment, management considered all available information, together with forecasts and other mitigating strategies, about the future which is at least, but not limited to, 12 months from the end of Q3 2022. Management has considered the following in its assessment that the going concern assumption remains appropriate:

•     the plan for the repayment of the 2019 Convertible Debentures;
•     the repayment of the term loan in full on or before November 30, 2022;
•     the likelihood that undrawn funds under the revolving operating facility will be available and will not be required to be repaid;
•     the required cash principal and interest payments on indebtedness;
•     the likelihood of payments required under contingent consideration arrangements; and
•     future debt and equity raises, including the Company’s planned financing as set out in Amendment No. 8 to Form F-1 Registration Statement, filed on November 7, 2022.

In the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and the application of the Company’s accounting policies, management is required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the dates of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during each reporting period. The estimates and associated assumptions are limited by the relevance of historical data and uncertainty of future events. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future period. See Note 3 of the 2021 Annual Financial Statements for more detailed information on the critical judgments and estimates, including significant areas of estimation uncertainty in applying policies, applied by the Company.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

A description of the Company's financial instruments and financial risks that the Company is exposed to and management of these risks can be found in Notes 25 and 26, respectively, of the Company's 2021 Financial Statements. Except for those noted below, there were no significant changes to the Company's exposures to those risks during Q3 2022.

35 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

Contractual Obligations

During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the most significant changes in contractual obligations were: (a) the addition of a new 12-year lease obligation of approximately $10.200 million for Calgary office space and variable lease payments of approximately $8.600 million; (b) new financing of US$15.000 million; and (c) an increase in trade payables and accrued liabilities. Contractual obligations at December 31, 2021, have been reduced by normal course payments made during the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

On October 17, 2022, the Company entered into an agreement to purchase cloud services over 36 months, with a minimum commitment of US$0.250 million in the first twelve months, US$0.750 million in the second twelve months, and US$14.000 million in the third twelve months.
Foreign Currency Risk

At September 30, 2022, the C$ equivalent carrying amount of the Company’s USD denominated monetary    assets and liabilities was $1.141 million and $32.968 million, respectively (December 31, 2021 - $14.554 million and $11.685 million) with the majority of the change associated with the Carbon promissory note denominated in USD. Assuming all other variables remain constant, a fluctuation of +/- 5.0% in the exchange rate between the C$ and USD would impact the net loss for the period by approximately $1.591 million (December 31, 2021 - $0.143 million).
Transactions Between Related Parties

The Company's related parties include its subsidiaries, its non-controlling interest and key management personnel. The related party transactions are in the normal course of operations and have been valued at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.
Key Management Personnel Compensation

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company defines key management personnel as key officers and executives of the Company and directors. For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the contractual and discretionary compensation awarded to key management personnel including director fees is as follows:
Nine months ended September 30,

	2022	2021	Change %
Salaries, fees and short-term benefits	$1.477	$1.049	41%
Share-based compensation	$0.398	$0.251	59%
	$1.874	$1.300	44%

The Company engaged an entity partially owned by the principal owner of Agnity to perform consulting services in the amount of $2.725 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2022, (nine months ended September 30, 2021 - $2.790 million).

36 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

ACCOUNTING MATTERS
Basis of Presentation and Accounting Policies

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of mCloud, the ultimate parent company of the consolidated group, and its subsidiaries and are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). Certain disclosures included in the Company's annual financial statements prepared under IFRS as issued by the IASB have been condensed or omitted. Accordingly, the Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the 2021 Annual Financial Statements.
The accounting policies applied in the preparation of the Q3 2022 Financial Statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in Note 33 of the 2021 Annual Financial Statements.
Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements

Management is required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the dates of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during each reporting period. The estimates and associated assumptions are limited by the relevance of historical data and uncertainty of future events. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively.
The Company applied critical judgements and estimates, including significant areas of estimation uncertainty in applying policies, as described in Note 3 of the 2021 Annual Financial Statements. The Company has not adopted any other accounting policies, nor does it expect to adopt any other accounting policies subsequent to the end of the most recently completed financial year.
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

Various forms of security have been granted by the Company and certain of its subsidiaries in favour of arm’s length lenders. The security granted gives the lenders a comprehensive level of protection against a default by the borrower in the performance of its obligations including the repayment of the indebtedness and interest thereon.

CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Prior to 2022, the Company was not required to establish and maintain disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") and internal controls over financial reporting ("ICFR") pursuant to National Instrument ("NI") 52-107. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange and on November 24, 2021 also listed and commenced trading its shares on the NASDAQ. As a result of the NASDAQ listing, the Company is no longer a venture issuer. Accordingly, commencing in 2022, mCloud is required to establish and maintain DC&P and ICFR.

In light of these new requirements for 2022, the following discussion provides commentary about the Company's D&CP and ICFR.

37 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

Disclosures Controls and Procedures

The Company’s DC&P, as defined in National Instrument 52-109 Certification of Disclosure in Issuer’s Annual and Interim Filings (“NI 52-109”) are designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed in the Company's filings under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation. They are also designed to provide reasonable assurance that all information required to be disclosed in these filings is accounted for, accumulated and communicated to the Company’s senior management team including the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) as appropriate. This is meant to allow for timely decisions regarding public disclosure.

The Company cannot provide absolute assurance that all information required to be disclosed in its filings is reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation because of the limitations in control systems to prevent or detect all misstatements due to error or fraud. Because of the inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues, if any, within the Company have been detected.
Internal Controls over Financial Reporting

The Company’s senior management team is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate ICFR, as defined in NI 52-109. ICFR means a process designed by or under the supervision of the CEO and CFO, and effected by the Company’s board of directors, management and other personnel to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS, and includes those policies and procedures that: (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that in reasonable detail accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company; (2) are designed to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the Company; and (3) are designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition of the Company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal controls over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. In addition, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions and that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Management's Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures and Internal Controls over Financial Reporting

The Company's management, under the supervision and with the participation of its CEO and CFO, will conduct an evaluation of the effectiveness of the Company’s ICFR as of December 31, 2022, using the criteria set forth by the COSO 2013 Framework. Commencing the first quarter of 2022, the Company is required to report any material weaknesses in the design of ICFR. Any such material weaknesses would also impact DC&P. Although the Company has not completed a full evaluation as of September 30, 2022, the Company is aware of material weaknesses in the design of ICFR at September 30, 2022 as described below. Management have concluded that the Company’s ICFR were not designed effectively as of September 30, 2022.

A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Company’s

38 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis. Management identified the following material weaknesses:

•An ineffective control environment resulting from an insufficient number of trained financial reporting and accounting, information technology (IT) and operational personnel with the appropriate skills and knowledge and with assigned responsibility and accountability related to the design, implementation and operating effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting.

•The insufficient number of personnel described above contributed to an ineffective risk assessment process necessary to identify all relevant risks of material misstatement and to evaluate the implications of relevant risks on its internal control over financial reporting.

•An ineffective information and communication process resulting from (i) insufficient communication of internal control information, including objectives and responsibilities, such as delegation of authority; and (ii) ineffective general IT controls and ineffective controls related to spreadsheets, resulting in insufficient controls to ensure the relevance, timeliness and quality of information used in control activities.

•As a consequence of the above and as a result of inadequate segregation of duties and secondary review, the Company had ineffective control activities related to the design, implementation and operating effectiveness of process level and financial reporting controls which had a pervasive impact on the Company's internal control over financial reporting.

•An ineffective monitoring process resulting from the evaluation and communication of internal control deficiencies, including monitoring corrective actions, not being performed in a timely manner.
Remediation

Beginning in Q2 2022, the Company has been developing and implementing plans to remediate the material weaknesses described above. As at the MD&A date, the current remediation activities include:

•Identifying key positions necessary to support the Company’s initiatives related to internal controls over financial reporting and successfully hiring several individuals meeting those requirements.

•Actively working with consultants to assist with process improvements and control remediation efforts in targeted accounting, IT and operations processes.

•Formalizing its entity-wide risk assessment process and documenting internal ownership of risk monitoring and mitigation efforts, with improved risk monitoring activities and regular reporting to those charged with governance at an appropriate frequency.

•Finalize a delegation of authority matrix to enforce desired limits of authority for key transactions, events, and commitments, and communicating these limits of authority to relevant personnel throughout the Company.

•Further simplifying and streamlining its spreadsheet models to reduce the risk of errors in mathematical formulas and improve the ability to verify the logic of spreadsheets.

•Actively working with consultants to assist management with process improvements and control remediation for general IT controls.

•Working towards an Enterprise Resource Planning implementation to streamline the number of applications used for financial reporting activities.

39 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

Material Changes to the Control Environment

There have been no changes to the Company’s ICFR during the three months ended September 30, 2022 that have materially affected, or are likely to materially affect, the Company’s ICFR.

40 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

The Company's authorized capital includes an unlimited number of common shares. As at November 9,     2022, the following common shares, share purchase warrants, stock options, restricted share units and convertible debt conversion options were outstanding:

Securities Outstanding
Shares issued and outstanding	16,224,870
Share purchase warrants (1)	8,120,708
Stock options	851,234
Restricted share units	410,737
2021 Convertible Debentures (2)	15,750
Total	25,623,299
(1) Share purchase warrants offer the holder the right to purchase a common share of the Company at a specified price by a specific date. Share purchase warrants outstanding have exercise prices ranging from Canadian dollar equivalent at date of issuance between $4.12 - $22.50 and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 2.4 years.
(2) Debentures are convertible at the option of the holder and have a conversion price of $6.17 which has been converted to Canadian dollars at November 9, 2022. The Debentures have a remaining life to maturity of 1.2 years.

41 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

This MD&A contains certain "forward-looking information" and "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of applicable securities laws. Such forward-looking information and forward-looking statements are not representative of historical facts or information or current condition, but instead represent only the Company's beliefs regarding future events, plans or objectives, many of which, by their nature, are inherently uncertain and outside of the Company's control. Generally, such forward-looking information or forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "plans", "expects" or "does not expect", "is expected", "budget", "scheduled", "estimates", "forecasts", "intends", "anticipates" or "does not anticipate", or "believes", or variations of such words and phrases or may contain statements that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "might" or "will be taken", "will continue", "will occur" or "will be achieved". The forward-looking information contained herein and therein may include, but is not limited to, information relating to:
•     the expansion of the Company's business to new geographic areas, including Australia, China, Southeast Asia, Continental Europe and the Middle East;
•     the performance of the Company's business and operations;
•     the intention to grow the business and operations of the Company;
•     expectations with respect to the advancement of the Company's products and services, including the underlying technology;
•     expectations with respect to the advancement and adoption of new products, including the adoption of new products by the Company's existing customer base;
•     the estimated market value of the potential connected commercial buildings and industrial sites the Company could service;
•     the acceptance by customers and the marketplace of the Company's products and solutions;
•     the ability to attract new customers and develop and maintain existing customers, including increased demand for the Company's products;
•     the ability to successfully leverage current and future strategic partnerships and alliances;
•     the anticipated trends and challenges in the Company's business and the markets and jurisdictions in which the Company operates;
•     the ability to obtain capital;
•     the competitive and business strategies of the Company;
•     sufficiency of capital;
•     general economic, financial market, regulatory and political conditions in which the Company operates; and
•     the Company's ability to meet the evolving ESG needs of its clients (as ESG is a rapidly developing landscape, and ESG is a key component of the Company's business model).
By identifying such information and statements in this manner, the Company is alerting the reader that such information and statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual results, level of activity, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from those expressed or implied by such information and statements.

42 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech

An investment in securities of the Company is speculative and subject to a number of risks including, without limitation, the risks discussed under the heading "Risk Factors" on pages 31 to 44 of the Company's Annual Information Form dated April 4, 2022, a copy of which is available under the Company’s System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval (SEDAR) profile at www.sedar.com. Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in the forward-looking information and forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended.
In connection with the forward-looking information and forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A, the Company has made certain assumptions, including, but not limited to:
•     the Company will be able to successfully consolidate acquired businesses with the Company's existing operations;
•     the Company will be able to incorporate acquired technologies into its AssetCare platform;
•     the Company will be able to realize synergies with acquired businesses;
•     the customers of any acquired businesses will remain customers of the Company following the completion of an acquisition;
•     the Company will continue to comply with regulatory requirements;
•     the Company will have sufficient working capital and will, if necessary, be able to secure additional funding necessary for the continued operation and development of its business;
•     wide-spread acceptance of the use of AI and the other technologies that the Company integrates into its product and services;
•     no significant changes to the Company's effective tax rate, recurring revenue, and number of shares outstanding;
•     the Company will be able to scale its services and reach all potential markets;
•     the estimated number of connected commercial buildings and industrial sites the Company can service is accurate;
•     the Company will be able to develop its technologies and leverage certain partnerships to meet its clients' rapidly developing ESG needs and goals;
•     the Company's continued compliance with third party intellectual property rights
•     key personnel will continue their employment with the Company, and the Company will be able to obtain and retain additional qualified personnel, as needed, in a timely and cost-efficient manner;
•     the effects of competition in the industry;
•     currency exchange rates and interest rates;
•     the stability of general economic and market conditions; and
•     general economic conditions and global events, including the ongoing impact of COVID-19.
Although the Company believes that the assumptions and factors used in preparing, and the expectations contained in, the forward-looking information and statements are reasonable, undue reliance should not be placed on such information and statements, and no assurance or guarantee can be given that such forward-looking information and statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such information and statements. The forward-looking information and forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A are made as of the date of this MD&A. All subsequent written and oral forward-looking information and statements attributable to the Company or persons acting on its behalf is expressly qualified in its entirety by this notice.

43 | Management's Discussion and Analysis	mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Technologies Corp. mCloud Tech